

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**NO. SC87513**

---

**KIMBERLY HODGES**

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

**APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
DIVISION NO. 21**

**HONORABLE EVELYN M. BAKER**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

**CITY OF KANSAS CITY,  
MISSOURI**

**Galen P. Beaufort #26498**

**City Attorney**

**William D. Geary #24710**

**Assistant City Attorney**

**28th Floor City Hall**

**414 East 12th Street**

**Kansas City, Mo 64106**

**(816) 513-3118**

**(816) 513-3133 (Facsimile)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
AMICUS CURIAE CITY OF  
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....2

Jurisdictional Statement .....4

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....5

Consent and Refusal of Parties.....7

Statement of Facts.....8

Points Relied On.....9

Argument.....12

**Point Relied On I.** Without control over the Board of Police  
    Commissioners and its employees, the City of St. Louis cannot  
    be held responsible for the torts of the Board’s employees.....12

**A.** As a matter of Law control over the Board of Police  
        Commissioners cannot be exercised by the City of St. Louis.....12

**B.** No writing establishing an agency relationship complying  
        with §432.070 RSMo 2000 was produced.....19

**C.** Implied agency or apparent authority cannot we established.....25

Conclusion.....29

Certificate of Compliance.....31

Certificate of Service.....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>American Fire Alarm Co. v. Board of Police Commissioners,</i> 227 S.W. 114, 117 (Mo. 1920).....	16
<i>Fantasma v. Kansas City Board of Police Commissioners, 913</i> S.W.2d 388, 391 (Mo.App.W.D. 1996) .....	23-24
<i>Gill Construction, Inc. v. 18th &amp; Vine Authority, 157 S.W.3d 699,</i> 708 (Mo.App.W.D. 2004) .....	24
<i>Hasenyager v. Board of Police Commissioners of Kansas City,</i> 606 S.W.2d 468, 473 (Mo.App.W.D. 1980) .....	26
<i>Jefferson-Gravois Bank v. Cunningham, 674 S.W.2d 561, 563</i> (Mo.App.E.D. 1984) .....	27
<i>Kennon v. Citizens Mutual Insurance Co., 666 S.W.2d 782, 786</i> (Mo.App.E.D. 1983) .....	27
<i>Langlois v. Pemiscot Memorial Hospital, 185 S.W.3d 711, 713</i> (Mo.App.S.D. 2006) .....	22
<i>Link v. Kroenke, 909 S.W.2d 740, 745 (Mo.App.W.D. 1995) .....</i>	27
<i>Pearson v. Kansas City, 55 S.W.2d 485, 491 (Mo. 1932) .....</i>	18
<i>Pollard v. Board of Police Commissioners, 665 S.W.2d 333,</i> 336 (Mo. 1984) .....	16
<i>Riley v. City of Kansas, 31 Mo.App. 439, 443 (1888) .....</i>	22
<i>Settle v. State, 679 S.W.2d 310, 317 (Mo.App.W.D. 1984) .....</i>	26

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 152 S.W.3d 275, 278 (Mo. 2005) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Field v. Smith</i> , 49 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1932) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Bacon</i> , 63 S.W.3d 641, 642 (Mo. 2002) .....	13, 19
<i>State ex rel. McGull v. St. Louis Board of Police Commissioners</i> , 178 S.W.3d 719, 723 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005).....	5, 15 n.3
<i>State ex rel. Police Commissioners of St. Louis v. County of St. Louis</i> , 34 Mo. 546, 571 (1864) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Jost</i> , 175 S.W. 591, 593 (Mo. 1915) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Spink v. Kemp</i> , 283 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. 1955) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Chapter 84 RSMo 2000.....	5, 22, 29, 30
§84.010 - §84.340 RSMo 2000.....	14, 25
§84.010, RSMo 2000.....	14
§84.210.1 RSMo 2000.....	15
§432.070 RSMo 2000.....	21, 22, 23, 25, 30
<b>Secondary Materials</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Agency §12 - §14 (1958) .....	13, 19
